1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7	STATE OF WASHINGTON KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT		
8	STATE OF WASHINGTON,	NO. 18-2-14129-0 SEA	
9	Plaintiff,	STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT	
10	ν.		
11	FACEBOOK, INC.,		
12 13	Defendant	•	
13			
15	A. JUDGMENT CREDITOR:	Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON	
16	B. JUDGMENT DEBTOR:	FACEBOOK, INC.	
17	C. PRINCIPAL JUDGMENT:	\$200,000	
18	D. INTEREST:	No prejudgment interest is owed. Principal judgment	
19		No prejudgment interest is owed. Principal judgment amount(s) due and owing shall not bear interest unless the principal judgment is unpaid by the due date specified	
20		herein	
21	E. COSTS AND FEES:	\$38,500 in reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and costs of investigation	
22	F. ATTORNEYS FOR JUDGMENT CREDITOR	ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General	
23	JUDGMENT CREDITUR	LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 Senior Assistant Attorney General S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203	
24		Assistant Attorney General	
25	G. ATTORNEY FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR	WILLIAM STAFFORD, WSBA No. 39849 JAMES R. McCULLAGH, WSBA No. 27744	
26		PERKINS COIE LLP	
	STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT	1 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON Campaign Finance Unit PO Box 40100 Olympia WA 98501-0100	

Campaign Finance Unit PO Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504-0100 (360) 753-6200

t

1	STIPULATION			
2	The parties to this stipulation, Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON (STATE), and			
3	Defendant, FACEBOOK INC., desiring to resolve all allegations and claims made in the State's			
4	First Amended Complaint brought under RCW 42.17A for conduct which the State alleges			
5	violated state campaign finance laws from 2013 through the date of the First Amended			
6	Complaint filing (November 30, 2018), and Defendant FACEBOOK INC. expressing their			
7	commitment to transparency in campaign finance and political advertising, and further not			
8	admitting to any violation of the law, hereby enter into the following stipulation:			
9	1. Defendant FACEBOOK INC. agrees to pay the State the amount of \$200,000 as a civil			
10	penalty in resolution of all allegations and claims made in the State's First Amended			
11	Complaint brought under RCW 42.17A for conduct the State alleges-but Defendant			
12	FACEBOOK INC. does not admit—violated state campaign finance laws from 2013 through			
13	the date of the First Amended Complaint filing (November 30, 2018). It agrees that such			
14	payment shall be made within 30 days of the entry of the Judgment in this action.			
15	2. Defendant FACEBOOK INC. agrees to pay the State the total amount of \$38,500 as			
16	reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and costs of investigation in this action. It agrees that			
17	such payment shall be made within 30 days of the entry of the Judgment in this action.			
18	DATED this day of December, 2018.			
19	ROBERT W. FERGUSON PERKINS COIE LLP			
20	Attorney General			
21	Dunda albautin 1917/18 Manual gall	Ĩ		
22	LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 Senior Assistant Attorney General JAMES R. McCULLAGH, WSBA No. 2774	4		
23	S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 Attorneys for Defendant FACEBOOK INC. Assistant Attorney General			
24	Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington			
25				
26	STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT 2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON Campaign Finance Unit PO Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98501-0100 (360) 753-6200	1		

.

1	JUDGMENT					
2	THIS MATTER came on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above-entitled					
3	Court. Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON (STATE), appearing through its attorneys of record, ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General, LINDA A. DALTON, Senior Assistant					
4						
5						
6	INC., appearing through its attorney, WILLIAM STAFFORD and JAMES R. McCULLAGH of					
7	Perkins Coie LLP, apprised the Court of their agreement to the entry of this Judgment for the					
8	purpose of settling and compromising all allegations and claims contained in the State's First					
9	Amended Complaint brought under RCW 42.17A. The Court, having reviewed the records and					
10	files herein, and having found the settlement to be a just and proper resolution of this matter, and					
being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED as follows:						
12						
13						
14	2. Defendant FACEBOOK INC. shall pay to the State of Washington the amount of \$38,500					
15	as reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, and costs of investigation within 30 days of the					
16	entry of this Judgment.					
17	DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of December, 2018.					
18	bond in or EN cooler ans day of becchiber, 2010.					
19	JUDGE PRESENTED BY:					
20						
21	ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General					
22	Hundr O. Dritton,					
23	LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467					
24	Senior Assistant Attorney General S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203					
25	Assistant Attorney General Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington					
26	AND:					
ļ	STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT 3 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON Campaign Finance Unit					

PO Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504-0100 (360) 753-6200

PERKINS COIE LLP WILLIAM STAFFORD, WSBA No. 39849 JAMES R. McCULLAGH, WSBA No. 27744 Attorneys for Defendant FACEBOOK INC. STIPULATION AND JUDGMENT

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON Campaign Finance Unit PO Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504-0100 (360) 753-6200

King County Superior Court Judicial Electronic Signature Page

Case Number:	18-2-14129-0
Case Title:	WASHINGTON STATE OF VS FACEBOOK INC

Document Title: Order

Signed By:Commissioner Henry JudsonDate:December 18, 2018

Judge/Commissioner: Commissioner Henry Judson

This document is signed in accordance with the provisions in GR 30.

Certificate Hash:	252A2613AD1DF6F184ADD5EFD5753C76D53A5CB8
Certificate effective date:	7/16/2014 12:09:30 PM
Certificate expiry date:	7/16/2019 12:09:30 PM
Certificate Issued by:	C=US, E=kcscefiling@kingcounty.gov, OU=KCDJA, O=KCDJA, CN="Henry Judson: WPypi5D74hGx6nH1YIhwmw=="